

Harsh Gautam vs. State of H.P. and Anr.

Cr.MMO No.1117 of 2024

a/w Cr.MMO No.1118 of 2024.

19.12.2024 Present: Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner in both the petitions.

Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Notice. Learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1/State.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2 returnable within a period of eight weeks on taking steps within a week.

Cr.MP No.4675 of 2024
in Cr.MMO No.1117 of 2024

Application is dismissed, as not pressed.

Cr.MP No.4676 of 2024
in Cr.MMO No.1117 of 2024

Application for the reasons stated therein is allowed and disposed of. However, applicant/petitioner will do the needful as and when directed to do so.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

December 19, 2024 *(Ankit)*